Net income – Part of shareholders Linde AG 1,174 16.8

EPS in € 6.88 15.8

Adjusted EPS in € 7.71 11.9

30

Q2 2012Q1 2012

Q2 2012

Q2 2012

Q1 2012

Q1 2012

535

2,384

FY 2011

872

3,076

FY 2011

1,634

5,672

FY 2011

130135134136Operating profit*

606605593580Sales

Q4 2011Q3 2011Q2 2011Q1 2011Americas (€ m)

238228210196Operating profit*

793810766707Sales

Q4 2011Q3 2011Q2 2011Q1 2011Asia/Pacific (€ m)

419408412395Operating profit*

1,4141,4341,4311,393Sales

Q4 2011Q3 2011Q2 2011Q1 2011EMEA (€ m)

28.8%29.6%28.5%28.8%28.4%Operating margin

28.3%30.0%28.1%27.4%27.7%Operating margin

22.4%21.5%22.3%22.6%23.4%Operating margin

152

625

218

808

414

1,445

28.7%

27.0%

24.3%

160

636

235

866

420

1,499

28.0%

27.1%

25.2%

Gases Division, operating segments
Quarterly data

*EBITDA incl. share of net income from associates and joint ventures

31

Group
Financial key indicators again on record levels

Profitable growth for our shareholders

— adjusted EPS up by 11.9%

— adjusted ROCE further improved by 50 bp

Adjusted* EPS Adjusted* ROCE Operating Cash Flow
in € m, as reported

€6.89

€5.46

€4.58

20112009

7.71€

4.58€

2010

6.89€

13.0%

20112010

10.4%

2009

12.5%

2,426

2009 2010

2,422

2,142

2011

*please see definitions on page 54

32

Group
Financial Result and Tax Rate

Financial Result (in € m) Tax Rate

291280

329

385

2009 2010 20112008

22.9%

2010

23.2%

2011

22.1%
23.9%

20092008

33

Group, H1 2012
Cash Flow Statement

in € million Q1 2012 Q2 2012 H1 2012 H1 2011

Operating profit 808 847 1,655 1,559

-174

-408

977

-547

-14

76

-485

492

-159

-387

54

Change in Working Capital -318 -101 -419

Other changes -105 -262 -367

Operating Cash Flow 385 484 869

Investments in tangibles/intangibles -321 -384 -705

Acquisitions/Financial investments -3 -655 -658

Other 43 24 67

Investment Cash Flow -281 -1,015* -1,296*

Free Cash Flow before Financing 104 -531 -427

Interests and swaps -68 -146 -214

Dividends and other changes -33 -402 -435

Net debt increase (+)/decrease (-) -3 1,079 1,076
*excluding proceeds on disposal of securities € 555 m

34

in € million Q1 2011 Q2 2011 Q3 2011* Q4 2011*

804 847

39

-159

727

-452

-23

53

-422

305

-56

-11

-238

60

-142

722

-346

-41

40

-347

375

-123

-7

-245

2011* 2010

Operating profit 761 798 3,210 2,925

84

-587

2,422

-1,192

-68

195

-1,065

1,357

-298

-280

-779

Change in Working Capital -180 6 -75

Other changes -141 -267 -709

Operating Cash Flow 440 537 2,426

Investments in tangibles/intangibles -237 -310 -1,345